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December 19, 2007

Ms. Beth O’Donnell, Executive Director

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard

PO, Box 6015

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

DYxXE L. HAZELRIGG (1881-1970)
Louis Cox (1907-1971)

Fax: (502) 875-7158
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271

PUBLIC ¢

Re:  Farmdale Development Corporation Application for an Adjustment in Rates
Case #2007-00436

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Please find attached an original and five copies of the Answers of Farmdale Development
Corporation to the Commission’s Data Requests for filing in the above referenced case. Thank
vou for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to contact me should you wish to discuss

same,

RCM/neb
Fnclosure

cc: Carroll Cogan

< f“R’éSpeet{tu,

.

Q‘:;"‘{?A’,«-a 4,/ ( '”g‘ (//k ( o i m S

Robert C. Moore



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY RECEIVED
DEC 2 0 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISEION

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT )
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN RATES )
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING )
PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

CASE NO. 2007-00436

ANSWERS OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO
COMMISSION STAFFE’S FIRST DATA REQUEST

Comes Farmdale Development Corporation (“Farmdale”), by counsel, and for its
Answers to Commission Staff’s First Data Request to Farmdale states as follows:
l Provide at least three competitive bids for the billing and collection service currently
provided by Farmdale Water District.
ANSWER: Farmdale Water District’s billing and collection service is unique because it: a) is
immediately aware of any new residences signing up for or cancelling water meter services; b)
is immediately aware of new and changed billing addresses; and, c) has the ability to turn off
water for non-payment of any portion of its bill. A letter forwarded on November 27, 2007 to
Jack Kaninberg of the Public Service Commission setting forth these benefits is attached as
Attachment A. Therefore, Farmdale is not aware of any entity or individual that can provide a
truly competitive bid comparable to the service provided by the Farmdale Water District.
However, Farmdale is attempting to obtain bids for billing and collection services from
qualified companies or individuals and will provide same upon receipt. The individual
responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

2 Has any entity other than Farmdale Water District provided billing and collection



services for Farmdale and, if so, at what expense?

ANSWER:  No. No individual or entity has provided collection services for Farmdale other
than the Farmdale Water District. The individual responsible for providing this information is
Carroll F. Cogan.

3. Given that Farmdale’s owner has a long history of operating sewer utilities, explain
whether any of his sewer utilities have done their own billing and collection without reliance
upon the local water utility, and, if so, at what cost.

ANSWER:  Farmdale is owned by Farmdale Utilities, Inc., and the only sewer utility it has
owed is Farmdale. Farmdale Utilities, Inc., has never done its own billing, but has used the
services of the Farmdale Water District. Farmdale Utilities, Inc. is owned by Carroll Cogan.
None of the sewer utilities that Mr. Cogan has owned have done their own billing and
collection services, and instead the Louisville Water Company has performed the billing and
collection services for the sewer utilities owned by Mr. Cogan. The individual responsible for
providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

4. Explain whether any of the sewer utilities operated by Farmdale’s owner have ever
negotiated for and received billing and collection services based upon a flat charge per
customer rather than a percentage of revenues and, if so, at what charge.

ANSWER:  The Farmdale Water District and the Louisville Water Company have refused to
charge for billing and collection services on a flat charge per customer. The individual
responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

5 If Farmdale is aware of any collection problems experienced with its customers, explain

those problems and how they were resolved?



ANSWER:  Farmdale is not aware of any collection problems experienced with its
customers. Since the Farmdale Water District will not accept a partial payment from its
customers, if full payment of the water ‘and sewer bill is not received in a timely manner, the
water is turned off. This policy is crucial to the Farmdale Water District’s success in
providing effective billing services to Farmdale. The individual responsible for providing this
information is Carroll F. Cogan.

6. If Farmdale has done any cost/benefit analyses to determine what billing and collection
amounts charged by Farmdale would be sufficiently high to cause it to pursue alternative
billing and collection arrangements, please provide these analyses?

ANSWER:  Farmdale has not performed such a cost/benefit analyses. The current cost of
billing and collection services provided by the Farmdale Water District is sufficiently high to
consider alternative billing methods. However, it is difficult, if not impossible, to place a
dollar value on the importance of Farmdale Water District’s collection policy refusing to
accept partial payments of a bill. This is particularly true where the approved surcharge has
been added to the existing operating charge, which might make a customer more likely to
refuse to pay the sewer portion of the bill. The individual responsible for providing this
information is Carroll F. Cogan.

7. Provide an itemized estimate of the expenses necessary if Farmdale were to use
nersonnel affiliated with the Cogan Companies to perform billing and collection services
instead of Farmdale Water District.

ANSWER:  The Cogan Companies does not employ any individuals. All services, including
hookkeeping services, are provided on a contract basis. The bookkeeping service used by the

Carroll Cogan Companies does not have time to perform the billing and collection services for



Farmdale. The individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

8. Provide all legal and accounting bills (not previously provided) for rate case expenses
incurred to date in this case. |

ANSWER: The legal and accounting bills for rate case expenses incurred to date in this case
are provided as Attachment B. The individual responsible for providing this information is
Carroll F. Cogan.

9. Provide an explanation for the fluctuations in electricity expense and electricity
consumption at the Farmdale Sewage Treatment Plant for the period from 2003 to the latest bill
bilied by Bluegrass Energy Cooperative Corp.

ANSWER:  The Farmdale Sewage Treatment Plant was operated by Terry Coker prior to
May of 2005 when Larry Smither was hired as the operator. The change in operators may
have caused some fluctuation in electricity expense and electricity consumption. Any increase
in electrical costs may be attributable to seasonal differences and the increased operation of the
blowers and related equipment at the plant to achieve better overall results in the plant
treatment and operation. The individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll
. Cogan.

10.  If Farmdale has realized any operational expense savings as a result of the capital
expenditures that were agreed to as a result of Case No. 2006-00028, provide a list and an
annual estimate of such savings.

ANSWER:  The capital expenditures agreed to in Case No. 2006-00028 resulted in the
replacement of the remote lift station, the replacement of the chlorine tank, the replacement of
the standby blower motor assembly, thé replacement of diffuser drop pipes, the installation of

new grating on top of the lift station and pumping and cleaning of the lagoon. The video study



of, and application of root treatment to, the collection system, small plant maintenance and
temporary repairs have also been completed. The installation of the new remote lift station
should reduce repair costs. However, it will take at least one year of operational history to
determine any savings. No cost savings from the other capital expenditure items are
anticipated. The individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.
11.  Farmdale’s proposed Interest Expenses includes not only interest of $6,283 on the
funds borrowed to make capital improvements approved by the Commission, but also interest
of $2,313 on a one year renewable $25,000 loan from National City Bank at 9.25%. Provide
a copy of the National City Bank loan agreement. Explain in detail its use, and explain
whether and why this interest expense might be expected to recur on an annual basis.
ANSWER:  The loan obtained from National City Bank was used to pay the bills due at that
time, including legal fees, accounting fees, and other bills that were due. For example,
suppliers will not provide additional materials if the account is not current. Additionally, the
funds were needed to pay a part of the ;)perating expenses, as the former rate was not sufficient
to pay all the normal operating expenses. The loan agreement is attached as Attachment C.
The individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

12. Relative to Exhibit 1 wherein Farmdale contends that the duties, responsibilities,
decisions and potential liability of a sewer owner/manager are greater than those of a water
district commission, provide any evidence available to Farmdale that supports this assertion.
ANSWER:  The Farmdale Waste Water Treatment Plant is comprised of the following
components: a) plant site; b) two (25 extended aeration treatment plants; c) blower building
with blowers and electrical controls; d) raw sewage pump station at the plant; e) chlorine

contact system; f) chlorination system; g) de-chlorination system; h) flow-meter; i) tertiary



lagoon; j) 2 lagoon aerators; k) approximately 14,000 feet of 8" sanitary sewer line; and 1) one
(1) remote lift station. Each component of the WWTP requires operational attention, and
repairs which are supervised and/or approved by the owner/manger. Additionally, the
owner/manager is responsible for: a) selecting and contracting with an outside laboratory to
provide weekly testing of the plant effluent to insure compliance with KPDES permit; and, b)
insuring that the KPDES reports are complete in a correct manner and filed with the Kentucky
Division of Water on a monthly basis. The owner/manager of a WWTP is subject to
substantial lability in the event that the WWTP is not operating in compliance with its KPDES
permit and faces potential liability in the event that backups occur within the homes served by
the WWTP. The 14,000 feet of sanitary sewer line requires constant attention to prevent
backups into the lines and overflows or backups into residences. Of course, each complaint
must be reviewed by the owner/manager and the owner/manager is required to insure that the
appropriate repairs are made in a timely manner. The individual responsible for providing this
information is Carroll F. Cogan.

13, Farmdale’s Sludge Hauling Expense of $5,450 for 2006 was more than double the
amount of $2,600 allowed in Case No. 2006-00028. Explain whether the sludge hauling done
in 2006 was higher than normal, and whether the capital expenditures agreed to in Case No.
2006-00028 are expected to reduce future Sludge Hauling Expense from the amount incurred
in 2006.

ANSWER: The wasting of sludge on a regular basis is important to insure proper and efficient
plant operation and to obtain the most éffective treatment. However, sludge builds up at a
variable rate. Therefore, there will be a variability in the amount of sludge build up and the

cost to haul same. The sludge hauling in 2006 was not higher than normal. The



improvements to the plant agreed to in Case No. 2006-00028 will not result in a decrease in
sludge hauling. The individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.
14 Page 11 of the application appears to be missing from the October 3, 2007 filing.
Provide the missing page 11.

ANSWER:  Page 11 of the application is provided in Attachment D. The individual
responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.

15.  Provide an itemized breakdown for Outside Services Employed Expense of $5,709
during 2006 which shows the amount paid to each outside vendor and what services were
performed. In addition, since pagelll appears to be missing from the application, explain in
detail the proposed adjustment to reduce this expense on a pro forma basis.

ANSWER:  The following is the itemized breakdown for the Outside Services Employed
Expense of $5,709 for 2006:

i) Bookkeeping: Bookkeeping, computer records, correspondence, reports
and rate case (Linda Wood) $ 2,100.00

b) Accounting: Logsdon & Company
Monthly records, annual PSC Report, State & Federal tax
returns $ 1,980.00

) DMR Reports (monthly): Martin G. Cogan $75 / month
Total *06 $ 900.00
Checks DMR’s from Fouser Lab for accuracy; advises operator of failure
to meet KPDES permit and discusses operational changes necessary.
Contacts Dept. of Natural Resources as to problems and steps being taken
to correct. (Martin has a Master Degree in Environmental Engineering
from UofL.)

d) Supervision: Smither Consulting.
Normally @ $35.00/hr $ 729.25
These special trips to Farmdale Development sewer system made at
request of owner / manager to check plant, pumping station & sewers for
stoppages, overflows, etc. and notify D.O.W. of any overflows & Manager
of any problems.



Page 11 1s provided in Attachment D. The individual responsible for providing this
information is Carroll . Cogan.

16.  Provide an itemized breakdown for Maintenance of Treatment Plant Expense of
$19,712 during 2006 which shows the amounts paid to each vendor and what services were
performed. In addition, since page 11 appears to be missing from the application, explain in
detai] the proposed adjustment to reduce this expense on a pro forma basis.

ANSWER: The itemized breakdown for Maintenance of Treatment Plant Expesnse of $19,712
is provided i Attachment E. The individual responsible for providing this information is
Carroll I, Cogan.

17.  Provide a status report on the sewer line rehabilitation project and the actual costs
incurred in replacing the wet well and pumps.

ANSWER:  With respect to the sewer line project, Martin’s Pipeline Inspection has
completed the videoing of the Farmdale collection system, the cleaning of the roots in the
collection system and the application of the root treatment. The report reflecting the results of
this work has not been received by Farmdale. The final report, when received, will indicate the
repairs and rehabilitation that need to be performed on the collection system. With respect to the
replacement of the remote lift station, as reported in the September 28, 2007 report submitted
t Michael F. Burford, the installation of the remote lift station, including fencing, grading,
seeding and straw was completed as of September 14, 2007. Farmdale is in the process of

determining the total cost of the actual costs incurred in replacing the remote lift station. The

individual responsible for providing this information is Carroll F. Cogan.



(Respe pectfully Submitted,

/@&,«M’A < /4 bt

‘Robert C. Moore

Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street, 1* Floor
P.O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

Certification
Carroll F. Cogan hereby certifies that the answers provxded to the Data chucsts of the
Public Service Commission are true and accurate to the best of ‘v_‘\-. , g and

belief formed after reasonable inquiry.

STATE OF KENTUCKY )
)
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )

Subscribed, sworn to before me this 19" day of December, 2007, by Carroll F. Cogan.

My corumission expires: 5/ [ / /0
Tpus & M@

NOTARY PYJBLIC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class
mail, postage prepaid, on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital
Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204, Beverly J. Hunt, 304 Peachtree Road,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8141, Kenny and Marilyn Glass, 223 Briarwood Drive, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40601 and Mary Pennington, 210 Cherry Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, on this the

19" day of December, 2007. Tp
& ‘4/\// (’ ﬂ4 Tt

Robert C. Moore
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Carroll Cogan'Cempénies
1706 Bardstown:Road-

Iﬁulmlle KY 40208 -
(502) 238-3301 -
(502) 238-3329 Fax

Memo

To: Public Seryice Cammgasmn
Attn:  Jack Kaninberg, F“SC S‘Laff

November 27, 2007

Re: Farmdale Deve%mpment Gorporatmn Rate Case
8u: DataRequest = & °

Dear Jack,

This letter confirmis: put telep one cqnvemahon on Monday, November 26, 2007
(yesterday), concafning t & above téferenced case in which you advised me
that.a data request was: £ id-watild:be sent to Farmdale Development. We
also discissed the Staffscbnodm with the:amount of the fee paid by Farmdale
Development t6 the F: amdalezwmr‘ﬁlsmet for bimng and collection services.

'that_{he -hasic fee of 16% of gross receipts may be
§pro ided by Farmdale Water District. This 15% is
seiptsiand luithe surcharge receipts. Farmdale
T ale Water District to not apply the 15% fee to the
X nfage Farmdale Water District Initially gave thig
request some considarat nled'the request, Farmdale Development's
request and the denial v 3. comespondence submitted with its application for
rate’ adjustmant Acc()fdlngiy-{ »Far?ﬂﬂaha Deve{cpmant has made every effort to get this
request granted )

Farmdale Deavelopm‘ NL.Egree
high for the billing ahd. col
applied to both' the. Hoe
Development's. catnsel i

_ surcharge recetpis oF D,

While Farmda!e Deveﬁapment tsmagrees with the amount of the collection fee, it does
not wish 10 alienate Farm fate) Stﬂc't'- because the service it provides has distinct
advantages over. any othéat- e iype. &

" District-does rot atggptpaiia
supply if the water ahd/ir Sewet
couid rmplement b:ltmg !
then have to adidréss ookl
handle that would -cast: mah -t

: ﬁ?océdures that might lnmally save money, but would
leetion:issues that it is not curmently equipped to
at ;payer mcsre in the long run.

: | Have discuséed: the bmmg a' di;coilection process wvth the owners of Brocklyn
Utilities located in Rlchmond Kemt ety wh{ch usas an outside third party to perform the




billing and cellection serwces -{m 5 70 ptus custcmer WWTP system. They have advised
me of the mahy pioblems’t xpeiignics with biling and collections, including difficulties in
identifying tenarits that ﬁva.m. s6mne 6F thethouses and !ocatmg and collecting past due bills

from individuals.that mpye: oft _' perghbérhvod This is caused, in part, by the fact that
where the water cornpa of‘perfom the billing, it will not supply the names or data
concermning a. custorvier e mifmd WWTP due to privacy concerns. Additionally,
the owners of Brogkiyr hsid to utitizethe services of a collection agency ata
charge of 30% of the &dm " Even a collection agency cannot collect overdue

bills wher the forwer cumomosr eannot be- located.

Based on my expefeniteant the expenence of Bracklyn Utilities, billing and
collection setvices are mgst v brovided by water districts or other water utilities.
Privately owned: utulfﬂes ( mqwa‘ter supply, and disconnecting and
reconnecting a sewer ineis 48 Fi§ive and has potential legal liability. Of course,
where the billing i ot perf@ 7 'tbe ‘watet company, the failure to pay the sewer bill
does not result in the water's / be-mg turnad off.

if you have any suggeqt@n‘si for a miote efficient billing and collection process that
can be used by Famhdale Erevte{ SRiett, pfeaae advise me of same, Thank you for your
consideration of this rrattar,

. ;;f :‘  /
Farmdale Develop % orp oratlon
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FROM : LOGSDON 3 ¢0,, FC FOp NG,

T

?\.AI;,:L L% s J X ;:U MUL&D Lsouuiitalildy
405 W@ot Sixth Street
m‘iu sonville, Indiata 471 30

(812) 283-7722

Dec.

PAGE 87

18 2087 11:25AM P1

Invoice
o ' MENT CORRP |
FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORP, ‘ ”
1706 BARDSTOWN ROAD Iveoe N
LOUISVILLE, K¥ 40205

Invoice Date-

11/30/07

: Customer iD: FARmQ ” | o i Pa\m‘gm Termg: Net 10 Days [DueDate: 12/10/07 | ’

{“MWW T T RS Dewmhon - i . Amount i

| PREPARATION OF 2007 RATE c' : ARPLACATION 2,000.00 |

| ADDITIONAL PROFESSIBNAL: V»E-t-'%,m&z‘:% RFGAQDING 2007 RATE CASE 796.00 '
|
{
Z
i
i
i‘
|
|
!
!
|
|
1

Total Invoice Amount 2,796.00

Oheck Mo Payment Received
TOTAL 2,796.00

% PER MQNTH FINANCE CHARGE

2% ? YEAR



Summary of Statements of Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP for Legal Fees Associated with the Rate Case

1) August 10, 2007 statement - $1,229.67

2) September 10, 2007 statement - $1,434.43
3) October 10, 2007 statement - $734.57

4) November 10, 2007 statement - $239.84
5) December 10, 2007 - $549.21
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PROMISSORY NOTE

Lender: National City Bank of Kentucky
' Privata Client Group - Loulsviile
101 South Fifth Street
Louigville, KY 40202

Botrower:  Farmdale Davalfopmant Corpormitivd
17048 Bacdgstown Read
Lauisville, KY 40205

i e

Princlpal Amount: $25,000.00 Date of Note: July 18, 2006

PROMISE TO PAY, Farmdale Devalopment f‘cmm» afigh) (" Borrowar”) prownfses to pay to National Clty Bank of Kentucky ("Lander”), or ordet, in
_ lawful money of the Unitsd Stataé nf Amerwa, & mmmpd\ ghagunt of Twenty-flve Thousand §& 00/100 Doflars ($25,000.00) or 50 much as
may be putstanding, togalhar with inteiest aniths. pegai | qut.ytandlng pHnclpal balarice of each advance. Interaat shall be calculated from the
date of sach advance until repayment of mr‘z dvition.

PAYMENT. Barrower will pay g Jaab ta é,\x*(-(pr(mn ; w?rh tha ﬂ)(lowlng payment achedule:

A m:cruad unpzud intotest on January 18, 2007. In addition, Borrowsr will pdy regular
g, Aw&}u:z 18..20086, and all subsaguent interest payments are due on the same day of
i hereundsr Lanitil January 17, 2007, Amounts repaid may not be reborrowed

Gne payrent of all outatemcimg prmvipal pim 2
monthly paymenu, of acerusd unpmd Hveridn
sach rnonth thereafter. Bunawer may mm).cr advu,n
Uniess otherwise agresd o required by a;:;phmbh Hw, payme‘\rs Will ba dppliad first to any accrued unpaid interest; then 1o prmcmal then to
any unpaid collection costs; and theti {o aay inte ch-&zra.. “Iheé annual intgrest rate for this Note iz computed on a 365/360 basis; that is, by
applying the ratio of the ahnua| intereat rass Saniss, & Sear of 360 daya, multiplied by the outsranding principal balance, multiplied by the acwal
number of days the principal balancs Iy mrf?(fmd' g f3<)rmwer ill- pay Lender at Lender's addresas shown sbove or at such other place as

Lender may designate in weiging. ‘
VARABLE INTEREST RATE. The intgres? mte w0 zhh,. MO

2 is subject to change from time to time based on changes In an index which is the
Lenders Primc Ra’ce *Primé Rage® Svany gty te per ‘annum which fg publicly announced from time fo time by Lender as being its
"prime rate™ or “base rute” thereaftor In a'e“ffac\, vrith Bach ‘shangs In the ana Rate automatically, immediately, and without notice changing the

Prime Rate thsreafter applicable horeandsr, i, bmnq Ackngwledged thet Prime Bate Is not necassarily the lowest rate of interest then avdilable
feom Lender on ﬂuctuatmg rate lerng (the “rdar’y,  Lodiler. will tafl Bdrrowsr the currant Index rate upon Borrower's raquest. The interest rate
c¢hangs will not octur more ofter than each Uy, Bores wsr.\.}nderamndf: That Lender may rnake loans basad on other rates as well. The Interest

“rate w0 he applied to the unpatl prmumﬂ béldey: Qwihg Dm'l\)ace will bo 4t a rare of 1.000 percentage point over the [ndex. NOTICE: Under no
citcumstances will the interest rate on Uiis Nur) im hérg ti‘»an the maxirmum rate allowed by applicable law.

"w all e»r a2 partion of the amount owed earlier than It is due. Early payments will not, unlass

] m}uganon 1o continue to make payments of accrued unpgid interest, Rather, early

agreeq ot (3 send Lender payments marked “paid in full”, "without recourse”, or
shnitar language. f Borrowers sands, suth & "_rdax* may: rjwep( it without losing eny of Lender’s rights under thiz Note, and Borrower
will rémaln obligated to pay any turehor : wmoum ' {:ndnr AU wn‘cten sommunications concerning disputed amounta, including any check
or other payment insuument that. indi gy tha pavnbnt consLitutes "payment In full’ of the amount owed or that is tendered with other
conditions or Jimiwtons or g8 fulf %Lufa,uon of y disputed Brount must be malled or delivered to: Natlonal City Bank of Kentucky, Private

~ Client Group - Louisvilie, 101 Sout Fifth Strrbt _\ouscv‘us, Ky 40202
LATE CHARGE. |[f a paymsnt ig 10 days or n"m\ uma nmmwpr will be charged 5.000% of the unpaid portion of the regularly sohaduled

payment or $20.00, whichever ig groager.

INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT, ' Upen default, 'nr,mdm) mn!ur@ 10 prgy upon final meturity, the Interest rate on this Note shall be increased by
- adding a 2.000 percenzaqe paint matgm (""lufmul? Rm’e Mnrgcn ). The Dafault Rete Margin shall aleo apply to each succeeding intersst rate
" change that would hava applied hed ters Bidn no rm‘a\sii Mawevet, In no event will the Interest rata excesd the maximum interest rate

fimitarions under applicable law.
. REFAULT. Each of the foﬂowmg wheil congtinis an evant g¥ default {"Evernt nf Default”) under this Note:
Payment Defauit. Borrgwar falls to mukb aiﬁy aymantt wiern dye under this Nate.

. Other Defaufts. Borrower fails to comply with or {0 pesform any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this Note or in
any of the releted documents of to cariply whi ¢ w. poTform &y torm, obligation, covenant or condition comtained in any other agresmant
batween Lender and Borrower,

False, Statermnenis. Any wamms?v, rapruenr'

Note or the relatad documenis (s ‘rmsn or
or misleading at any 1ime th,areahbr

PREPAYMENT, Borrower may psy /vumm pé
" agreed to by Lender in writing, relve Bowcw
paymemta will reduce the principai belanoe B

i or prdtamant miadg or furnished to Lendar by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf under this
v in wmy material raspect, ¢lther now or at the time made or furnished or becomes false

Ingolvency. The dizsolution of terpination bf Biwigwer 'z oxlstenics 3% @ 0oing business, the insolvency of Borrower, the appointment of g
raceiver for any part of Bam)wa( B progatty; amy aa:«ygnmem for. the henafit of creditora, any wpe of credlitor workout, or the
commencement of any pmce‘oqu inder a.w b&nkri)pll}\l ar lnsczlvonc;y ldwe by or agalnst Borrower.

capossession or any other meﬂ
This includes a garnishmeny of 3
not apply If thers i3 8 good faith mcpm
forfelturs pruceeding and If Boredwer gi
a suraty bond for tha craditor vr forfai

reserve or bond for the disputa.

Evants Affecting Guarantor. Any of the p'vr‘eeﬁx.g wvants oofurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the lndeb‘cedness ‘or any
Guarantor dies or begcomas InGamparent: - or mmbn ] or dfc:purao. the valfdr:y of, or llabllity under, any gusranty of the indebtedness
evidenced by this Note, ' :

Change In Ownership. Any change in o \‘H‘”\’* bty o.‘ fifuy gmrc.ont (80%] or more of tha common stock of Borrower.

BREING !g.! Borruwer's finenclal condition, or Lender balisves the prospect of payment or

Adverse Change. A malerizsl & dvf;vw ,Hrm',?f,. 7
parformance of this Note i5 impaired,
LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default, Lendss may; ‘~1¢1x1'9, *lu angits, unpaid urnclaal balance under this Note and sll asccrued unpaid interest
'mmediately due, and then Rorrower wilt gay. the umaur Nrivided: hr;w«\ver that In the case of an Event of Default of the type described in the
Cngolvency” subsection abave, such schelcr Q‘(OH"- nutor vatin and notopt!onal
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S PROMISSORY NOTE :
Loan No: 113000 o (Conﬁntxed) . Page 2

g - SRR IR I

ATTORNEYS' FEES; EXPENSES. Lévder toay fnrn or pay someone blge ta help collect this Note if Borrower does notr pay. Borrower will pay
Lander that amount. This includes, subjedt g sny Knlis undaer applicabld law, Lender's reasonable attorneys' foes and Lender's legsl expenses
whether nr not thare. is a lawsuit, lnriuwna ! a'omb'a atornpys' fees snd Ibgal expenses for bankruptey proceedings (including efforts to
modify or vacate any automatic sray or !ﬁ)uncnem), mmi appeats.  |f rot ptoh!bltad by spplicable law, Borrowar also will pay any court costs, in
addition 1o all other surns provitled iy Jaw; =~

JURY WAIVER, Lender and Borrawer hersby Wmvt_ xh;a nsm o shy jury mal in any action, proceedmg, or counterclaim brought by either Lendar
oy Borrower agninst the gther,

GOVERNING LAW. Thia Note wil{ be govemad 1y f@dma{ Taw épphcah}a 1a Lender and, ta the extent not presmpted by fadaral law, the laws of
the Commonwoealth of Kentueky withour Yﬂ:wm b ms mmﬂxrte ot Ew provislons. This Nota hag been accepted by Landar in the Commanwealth

of Kentucky. '
CISHONORED ITEM FER. Sorrawsar will pay o s’ew .to {ander of 925,00 If Borrower mekes a payment on Borrower's loan and ths check or

preauthorized charge with wiich Borrowes pw

LINE OF CREDIT, This Notg @ vide,noas a ew
10 furrher loan advancaa /\dvanw r4;~ejf~r Lh

agreas 10 be llable for all sums eithar: ('.‘
Borrawer's accounts with Lender. The unpd
of by Lender's-imarnal recards; including da)

Bofrowar or gny gum’amor is in defauit wngor o X
any agreement made in ronne-cuon with Lhe sigifny AFiE: ND:@-, (B Emrawar or any guarantor ceases doing business or is H‘Iaolvent, (C) any

guaramor seeks, claims or atharwrw nxtemvm 1i> nmn, odh‘y r mvake slich guarantor's guarantee of this Note or any other loan with Lender;
o8 (D} Borrowser has applied funds pmwdad nfﬂ Nite f()r purpoees other than those authorlzed by Lender.

FINANC‘(AL lNFORMATiON Bonrowvr wili \‘uf Q{, at Bormwer s expange, promptly upon each request of Lender, such information in
axes, prapetifes, buginess operatlons, if any, and pension pians, If any, as Lender may
g6 Of ﬂnanua! infarmation, in accordance with generally accepted accounting prmClpleB

froin time to time, raasonably raque t, prma '
consistently applied and othérwise In fosm or‘d'tfnw(. xefac‘tory m Londer,

SHARING INFORMATION: Bmwwm e 'b"y' ”t{iér"’ Litider 19 ¢ h'are; ‘all credit and financlal information relating to Borrower with Lender's

‘parent company and wnrh anv subclrhz\;y wt aifilingg of L mder or ef Lendﬂr & parent comparty.

FINAL AGRLEMENT. This Nme and tha tewA" documemf, $et forgh the entlre agreament between the pames regarding the transactions
contemplated heraby ang supermde all. priog n‘&z 6, mmmltmcnts, diseusslons, representations and undarstandings, whether written or
oral, and any and all cnntemporanaoua ool uny mmm.a g memxtmenw, dwcusslona, rapregentations and understandings between the parties
relatmg to the subject matter heract. L

DIREGT DEBIT. The foﬂowmg s appicebls i chgakad,; by Borrower: (1 Payments shall be pald by Borrower by debiting Borrower’s

aceount, number ’ 2 The dua dtma

' D“ ngan, aﬂ promissory netes, credit egreements, loan agresments. environmental

j febds of truet, security deeds, collateral mortgages, subordination agreements,
haf u_th T lnsJumenr&{ agreements and documanta, whether now or hereafter existing, which

57:!"?' goyarh tha relattvc nghts and pnormea of Lender and ona or more other persons or

7

e A ey

RELATED DOCUMENTS. The words relatizd ' dda
agreements, guaranties, secuity -agréem |
dsalgnmenm, f(nancml staiemem,,,, om&f?t‘at'

alsvérad :o Lendar bv or on behalf of any person or anmy (or eny employee, officer,
‘I»nr o u‘\ connem?dn with al] or sny part of Borrower's debt 10 Lender,

successors and sasigns, and sRall 1nme te r*w (w m(‘i@r and its wuccsssors and BBSlgns,

: GENERAL PROVISIONS, f afy part of mrs Ncm Lam.  béenforeed, lhl" fact will not affect the rest of the Nowe. Lender may delay or forgo
enforcing ahy of Its rights or rdmisdles upidar §ils ’Nmfr's hout k/&m_g them. Borrowsr and any other person who signa, guarantess or endorses
this Nots, to the axtent glloweéd by ‘ch Walys | " d@mend fm nanPm, and notica of dishonor. Upon any change in the terms of this
Note, and unless otherivise ekpresdly gtamd WERING, no “party wh gigns. thls Note, whether as maker, guarantor, sccommodation maker or
sndorser, shall be relaa&ed from mbrizw Au f ];mmn dgree; rhm Landpr may renew or thend (repeatedly and for any length of t;me} this

¢ w;(r}om thé} <,on:~;ent of or nouce to anyone. Al such parﬁas also agree that Lender may modify
(Ahf'r thar' the paity” ‘with- whom the modificatlon is made. The obligations under this Note

any other action deamed neCassERy Zzy my\d
. “thiz loan without tha Gonsent of or ridticy m axw-m.,-.
are joint and several. - .
" PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, amme ',Eﬂ EAS AN UNDERSTOPD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE, INCLUDING THE VARIABLE

ARY NOTE.

B
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ATTACHMENT D



FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
PROPOSED PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
EXHIBIT B

1. Other Labor
Adjust weekly testing fee to $150 as previously approved by
Public Service Commission.

2. Routine Maintenance Fee
Adjust monthly routine maintenance fee to $810 as previously
approved by Public Service Commission.

3. Maintenance of Treatment Plant
Capitalize completed project costs per Case No. 2006-00028
Attachment A page 3.

4. Agency Collection Fee
Farmdale Water District charges a 15% collection fee on revenues
(letter attached). Farmdale Development Corporation failed to
include the collection fee on increased revenues in its previous
rate case. In addition, there is a 15% collection fee charged on
the approved annual surcharge of $29,261.

5. Outside Services Employed
Logsdon & Co., PC, CPAs $
Integrity Bookkeeping
Smither Consulting

6. Depreciation
See Fixed Asset Schedule Exhibit C

7. Amortization
a. Preparation of previous rate case application fee
charged by Logsdon & Co., PC, CPAs, of $2,000
amortized over 3 years. $

b. Preparation of amended previous rate case application

fee charged by Logsdon & Co., PC, CPAs, of
$2,500 amortized over 5 years.

C:\Documents and Settings\Rmoore\Local Settings\Temporary InterndflFiles\QOLKF\Exhibit B.xls

1,800
1,200
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3,729
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500



c. Legal fees incurred with Hazelrigg & Cox, Attorneys,
of $5,000 for previous rate case amortized over
5 years. 1,000

d. Preparation of current rate case application fee
charged by Logsdon & Co., PC, CPAs, of $2,000
amortized over 3 years. 667

e. Estimated legal fees with Hazelrigg & Cox, Attorneys,
of $3,000 for current rate case amortized over 5 years. 600

f. Loan commitment fee of $1,500 charged by Old National
Bank for funds borrowed to make capital improvements
approved by Public Service Commission amortized over
5 years. 300
$ 1,567
8. Interest Expense
a. Total interest expense of $31,413 for 5 years amortized
on a straight-line basis for funds borrowed to make
capital improvements approved by Public Service
Commission. A copy of the note and amortization
schedule is attached. $ 6,283

b. Annual interest expense on a one year renewable $25,000
loan from National City Bank at 9.25% 2,313

$ 8,596

12-
C:\Documents and Settings\Rmoore\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKF\Exhibit B.xls
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